
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

29 November 2023 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held ON 
A HYBRID BASIS BY MICROSOFT TEAMS AND IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2023 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested 

to attend. 
 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 5. CHARTS UPDATE (Pages 9 - 16) 

  Report by CHARTS Argyll and the Isles 

 6. ACHA ANNUAL UPDATE (Pages 17 - 36) 

  Report by Chief Executive, ACHA 

 7. HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP - PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 
(APRIL - JUNE 2023/24) (Pages 37 - 48) 

  Report by Senior Manager, Performance and Improvement, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

 8. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ2 2023/24 (Pages 49 - 88) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services 

 9. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 89 - 92) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services  

 10. KILKERRAN CEMETERY UPDATE REPORT (Pages 93 - 96) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

Public Document Pack



 11. TARBERT PLAY PARK UPDATE REPORT (Pages 97 - 100) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 12. LOCHGILPHEAD CARS - RECOMMENDATION OF GRANT AWARD (Pages 101 - 

108) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 13. CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS (Pages 109 - 114) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 14. MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

(Pages 115 - 120) 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 15. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS (Pages 121 - 122) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre & the Islands Area Committee 

 
 Councillor John Armour Councillor Jan Brown

 Councillor Garret Corner (Chair) Councillor Robin Currie (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Jennifer Kelly Councillor Tommy MacPherson
 Councillor Dougie McFadzean Councillor Dougie Philand

 Councillor Alastair Redman 
   

 
 Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
 

 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant - 01546 604338 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held  
ON A HYBRID BASIS BY MICROSOFT TEAMS AND IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 

KILMORY  
on WEDNESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 

 
Present:  Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 

 
 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Jan Brown 

Councillor Tommy MacPherson 
 

Councillor Dougie McFadzean 
Councillor Alastair Redman 

 

Attending: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
Hugh O’Neill, Networks and Standards Manager 

Alan Morrison, Regulatory Services and Building Standards Manager 
Tony Casci, Principal Team Lead – Building Standards 

Antonia Baird, Community Development Officer  
James Lafferty, Lochgilphead CARS Project Officer 
Sonya Thomas, OD Project Officer 

Lorna Gillies, OD Project Assistant 
Susan Macrae, Area Manager, Skills Development Scotland 
David Moncrieff, Member of the Public 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

The Vice Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Garret Corner and Dougie Philand. 
 

Councillor Currie spoke of the vacancy in the Ward 1 area since the resignation of 
Councillor Donald Kelly.  He took the opportunity to recognise the hard work and 
commit
[...]
ever having established that the answer to this question had already 
been provided, the Chair declined to accept this question.   
 

 
 

 5. SKILLS DEVELOPMENT SCOTLAND  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the 

ongoing works of the Skills Development Scotland (SDS) team.  The report included 
information on the provision of career guidance to young people from S1-S6 at 

Campbeltown Grammar, Islay High School, Lochgilphead Joint Campus and Tarbert 
Academy; the school leaver destination follow up; the post school service offer; 
Partnership Action for Continuing Employment (PACE); the Annual Participation 

Measure (APM) which reports on the education and employment activity of 16 to 19 
year olds in Scotland and local partnership support provided by the SDS teams.   
 
Decision 
 

The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee thanked Ms Macrae for the 
informative presentation and noted the contents of the report and information 
provided.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Skills Development Scotland, submitted) 

 
 6. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 2023/24  

 

Consideration was given to the Area Performance Report for financial quarter 1 of 
2023/24 (April to June 2023) which illustrated the agreed performance measures for 

the period. 
 
Decision 

 

The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:- 

 
1. noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as 

presented; 

 
2. agreed that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report, the Area 

Committee contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with 
any queries; and 

 

3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 
comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report.   

 

Page 5



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 

Services, dated 6 September 2023, submitted) 
 

 7. RECYCLING AND RECOVERY PERFORMANCE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided details on the 

Council’s recycling and landfill diversion performance along with national policy, 
targets and regulations which are likely to impact on future performance. 

 
Decision 
 

The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee noted and considered the 
details outlined within the report and the national policy drivers that are likely to 

impact over the coming years.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and 

Infrastructure Services, dated 6 September 2023, submitted) 
 

 8. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided links to the recent 

activities of Roads and Infrastructure Services. 
 
Decision 
 

The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee considered and noted the 

contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and 

Infrastructure Services, dated 6 September 2023, submitted) 
 

 9. PLAY PARK ENGAGEMENT  - UPDATE REPORT  
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the Play Park 

engagement responses following the conclusion of the full engagement process in 
light of the Scottish Government Play Park funding allocation.   

 
Decision 
 

The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:- 
 

1. noted the breakdown of engagement and consultation responses in each area 
with the majority of responses focussing on new/replacement equipment;  
 

2. agreed that officers make arrangements for a Business Day to discuss how the 
funding will be spent in Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands; and 

 
3. agreed to progress Tarbert Play Park and supplement the current funding 

available with £20k from the Scottish Government Play Park Funding allocation.  

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Road and 

Infrastructure Services, submitted) 
 

Page 6



 10. SUPPORTING C
[...]
get and performance has improved since the last reporting period. 
o Where appropriate a Performance Trend Line has been added. 
o The name of the Responsible Officer. 
o Where possible performance is presented at both Area and Council 

level.  
 
1.3 The commentary for each indicator helps ‘Tell Our Story’ and enables Elected 

Members to put the performance data into perspective and understand if an issue is 
local in nature or should be escalated up to a Strategic Committee. 

 
1.4 To improve the response to performance queries, it is requested that either the 

Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas are contacted once the Quarterly 
Performance Report is received with any queries. This should enable some 
queries being resolved or clarified prior to the Area Committee meeting, and 
therefore being carried forward as Actions at a subsequent meeting. 

 
1.5 As part of our improvements to performance reporting and making best use of the 

digital technology available to us, officers have developed new, online scorecards 
for members to view performance data.  These were well received by members at 
a recent seminar and will be made available, as requested, for the December Area 
Committees, with training provided in advance. 

 

Page 49 Agenda Item 8



2 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee –  
 

a) Notes and considers the performance and supporting commentary as 
presented.  
 

b) Upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 
contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any 
queries. 
 

c) Note that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests 
or comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report.  

 
3.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Policy All of the indicators in this report are based on  
  agreed Council policy. 
3.2 Financial All indicators with financial implications are actively 
  managed through agreed budget monitoring  
  processes. 
3.3 L
[...]
proach with feedback being given at 
regular intervals. 

 
1.9 The Network and Standards Manager has agreed to prioritise this play park in line 

with the agreed EDI Paper from March 2023. The tendering process will dictate 

how long this may take; however regular feedback will be given. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

2.1 The MAKI Area Committee are asked to: 
 

 Read, consider, and note the positive engagement with the local Community 
Council and the Tarbert Play Park Group  

 Read, consider, and note the proposed change in play park design and 

equipment which has been asked for locally by residents and the play park 
group. 

 Read, consider, and note the proposed process for tendering for the new play 
park. 

 
 
3.0  CONCLUSION 

 

3.1  There has now been positive engagement with the local Community to deliver 

what residents and children want locally for their play park.  
 
3.2 The Tarbert Play Park will be prioritised in line with the agreed EDI play park 

report.  
 

Page 98



 

3.3 The Network and Standards Manager has been identified as the single point of 
contact for the Community Council and the Tarbert Play Park group. Relevant 

updates will be given at the appropriate times. 
 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Policy – The play park tendering will adhere to Argyll and Bute Councils 

procurement policies.  
 

4.2 Financial – Funding of £100k is in place to cover the works. 
 
4.3  Legal – The play park tendering will adhere to the procurement legislation.  

 
4.4  HR – None known 

 
4.5  Fairer Scotland Duty: None Known 
 

4.5.1   Equalities - protected characteristics – none known 
 

4.5.2   Socio-economic Duty – Provision of the play park conforms to the Scottish 
Government and local policies regarding healthy children and 
communities. 

 
4.5.3 Islands – N/A. 

 
4.6. Climate Change – All equipment will adhere to legislative standards and meet 

eco standards. 

 
4.7  Risk – Previously we have tendered for play park works which have received 

no tenders. There is a risk that no tenders will come forward for this work.  
 
4.8  Customer Service – Providing appropriate play park equipment supports the 

Argyll and Bute Council Vision for a successful, vibrant Argyll and Bute 
with a growing population, where people want to come to live.   

 
 
Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

Kirsty Flanagan 
 

Policy Lead for Climate Change and Environment Services,  
Councillor Ross Moreland 
 

December 2023 
                                                  
For further information contact:  

Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL               MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE  
         ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC            6 DECEMBER 2023 
GROWTH 

 

 

LOCHGILPHEAD CARS – RECOMMENDATION OF GRANT AWARD 

 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Members to agree grant awards for the 
remaining two priority building projects that form part of the Lochgilphead 

Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS).  See below: 
 

 Up to two hundred and twenty one thousand, nine hundred and thirty 
three pounds and twelve pence (£221,933.12) to the owners of 2-4 

Argyll Street, Lochgilphead. 

 Up to one hundred and seventy five thousand, seven hundred and fifty 
pounds and eighty pence (£175,750.80) to the owners of 6-10 Argyll, 

Lochgilphead. 
 

1.2 The grants would be based on all criteria having been met and will support the 
comprehensive repairs of two prominent buildings in multiple ownership and 
which supports the delivery of approved outcomes as agreed by Historic 

Environment Scotland.  The awards of grant will serve to safeguard these 
properties for future generations whilst helping to improve the appearance of 

Lochgilphead town centre. 
 

1.3 Lochgilphead CARS is being delivered over a six-year period and will 
conclude on 31 March 2026.  A full funding package is in place, with 

expenditure monitored on a regular basis. There is sufficient funds in place to 
make the recommended award under the scheme. 
 

1.4 Following the conclusion of the construction tender process, the total eligible 

project costs for both projects have increased.  This is primarily due to 
inflation and the rising cost of building materials and labour.  This has resulted 
in a total shortfall in costs of £137,271.46. 

 

1.5 There is capacity within the Private Sector Housing Grant (PSHG) budget for 
2023/24, and providing the gap funding to facilitate these projects aligns with 

the key aims of the PSHG to extend the life of capital assets. 

Page 101 Agenda Item 12



 

1.6 A separate report has been submitted for consideration at the Policy and 
Resources committee meeting on 7th December 2023, requesting an 

additional £137,271.46 PSHG for the 2-4 Argyll Street and 6-10 Argyll Street 
projects. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 

Committee approve the following grant offers from the Lochgilphead 
Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS): 
 

 Up to two hundred and twenty one thousand, nine hundred and thirty three 
pounds and twelve pence (£221,933.12) to the owners of 2-4 Argyll Street, 

Lochgilphead. 

 Up to one hundred and seventy five thousand, seven hundred and fifty 

pounds and eighty pence (£175,750.80) to the owners of 6-10 Argyll, 
Lochgilphead. 

 

  

Page 102



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL         MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE  
         ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC         6 DECEMBER 2023 
GROWTH 

 

 

LOCHGILPHEAD CARS – RECOMMENDATION OF GRANT AWARD 

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Members to agree grant awards for the 
remaining two priority buildings that form part of the Lochgilphead  

Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS).  See below: 
 

 Up to two hundred and twenty one thousand, nine hundred and thirty 
three pounds and twelve pence (£221,933.12) to the owners of 2-4 

Argyll Street, Lochgilphead. 

 Up to one hundred and seventy five thousand, seven hundred and fifty 
pounds and eighty pence (£175,750.80) to the owners of 6-10 Argyll, 

Lochgilphead. 
   

2.2 Both properties are named priorities for Lochgilphead CARS, as such grant 

levels and grant recipients are based on project budget allocations and agreed 

with Historic Environment Scotland (HES).  The proposed grants are based on 

the lowest tender returns following competitive tender exercises.    

2.3 The grant applications have been fully assessed against Lochgilphead CARS 

project criteria and agreed with HES. 

   

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area  

 Committee approve the following grant offers from the Lochgilphead  
 Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS): 

 

 Up to two hundred and twenty one thousand, nine hundred and thirty three 

pounds and twelve pence (£221,933.12) to the owners of 2-4 Argyll Street, 
Lochgilphead. 

Page 103



 Up to one hundred and seventy five thousand, seven hundred and fifty 
pounds and eighty pence (£175,750.80) to the owners of 6-10 Argyll, 

Lochgilphead. 
 

4.0 DETAIL 

 

4.1 The Lochgilphead Conservation Area Regeneration (CARS) is a grant 

programme focussing on the regeneration of historical buildings as well as 

traditional skills training and community engagement jointly funded by Historic 

Environment Scotland (HES) and Argyll and Bute Council.  The total grant fund 

available is £1,401,318.  This figure includes additional monies approved via the 

Place Based Investment fund for 2022/23 and 2023/24. 

4.2 Lochgilphead CARS started in April 2020 and was due to conclude in March 2025.  

Due to the pandemic HES offered a one-year extension.  This offer was accepted 

and the scheme
[...]
                                 

 

For further information contact: 

James Lafferty, Lochgilphead CARS Project Officer, Transformation Projects and  

Regeneration Team, Development and Economic Growth 
james.lafferty@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1: Photographs 

  

Page 107

mailto:james.lafferty@argyll-bute.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

2–4 Argyll St, Lochgilphead                                             

                       

 

 

6-10 Argyll St, Lochgilphead 

   

Page 108



 

 

 

 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are Trustees for a 
number of Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust Funds. Historically a report has 
been brought to the Area Committee on an annual basis with recommendations 

for distribution. 
 

1.2 While officers continually seek to simplify and update processes where possible to 
ensure ongoing compliance with the original terms of the bequests and to reduce 
the administrative burden of the management and distribution, there remains a 

number of challenges. A number of the charitable funds were established many 
years ago, and as a consequence of changes in society over time the intended 

beneficiaries of the bequests are no longer easily identified.  
 

1.3 This report provides details of a number of the Trusts and Bequests that remain 

active in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area and seeks agreement from 
Members on proposed distribution methods. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are asked to: 

1. note the financial position of the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust 
Funds as of December 2023; 

 
2. agree that the Hutcheson Memorial Trust and May Paterson Trust prizes 

be limited to £30; 
 

3. agree that all other charities and trust funds, that have historically been 

awarded to Council Departments and Allied partners, are awarded on 
the basis outlined in paragraph 5.5 and defined within appendix 1; and 

 
4. agree that officers develop proposals for distribution arrangements for 

the Campbell Bequest, McNeil Bequest, the Macalister Mortification and 

The Fisher Bequest for later consideration by members. 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 

ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE  
 

LEGAL & REGULATORY SUPPORT 6 December 2023  

Page 109 Agenda Item 13



 

 

 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS 

 

3.0  INTRODUCTION 

3.1 The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are Trustees of 19 

Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust Funds with an estimated unrestricted 

balance of around £139K.  This report provides information on proposals in 

relation to the ongoing management of these funds and seeks agreement on 

distribution proposals. 

4.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are asked to: 

1. note the financial position of the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust 

Funds as of December 2023; 
 

2. agree that the Hutcheson Memorial Trust and May Paterson Trust prizes 
be limited to £30; 

 

3. agree that all other charities and trust funds, that have historically been 
awarded to Council Departments and Allied partners, are awarded on 

the basis outlined in paragraph 5.5 and defined within appendix 1; and 
 

4. agree that officers submit proposals for distribution arrangements for the 

Campbell Bequest, McNeil Bequest, the Macalister Mortification and The 
Fisher Bequest for later consideration by members. 

 

5.0  BACKGROUND & DISTRIBUTION ARRANGEMENTS 

5.1 Historically reports are prepared and submitted to Area Committees outlining the 

status of each of the funds, proposed distribution method(s) and the amounts 

available.  

5.2 Of the 19 funds for which the Area Committee are trustees many have 

historically been awarded to Council Departments and allied partners (for 

example Roads and Amenity Services).  

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held ON 

A HYBRID BASIS BY MICROSOFT TEAMS AND IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2023  
 

 
Present:   Councillor Robin Currie (Vice Chair) 

 
 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Jan Brown 
Councillor Jennifer Kelly 
 

Councillor Tommy MacPherson 
Councillor Dougie McFadzean 
Councillor Dougie Philand 
 

Attending: Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
Hugh O’Neill, Networks and Standards Manager 
James Lafferty, Lochgilphead CARS Project Officer 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Seymour Adams, Vice Chair, Cultural, Heritage and Arts Assembly, Argyll and 
the Isles (CHARTS) 
Michelle Mundie, Chief Executive, Argyll Community Housing Association 
(ACHA) 
David Moncrieff, Member of the Public 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Vice Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Garret Corner and Alastair 
Redman. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Dougie Philand declared a non-financial interest in agenda item 12 
(Lochgilphead CARS – Recommendation of Grant Award) due to members of his family 
being in the building industry and possible tenderers for works to be carried out in relation 
to this project.  
 

 3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
The Minute of the meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee, held 
on 6 September 2023 was approved as a correct record.   
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Governance Manager advised that there had been no public questions submitted in 
advance of the meeting.  Having noted that there were members of the public in 
attendance, the Vice Chair invited them to submit any questions they may have.     
 
David Moncrieff (Present) 
 



What is Argyll and Bute Council’s record of reportable accidents/incidents to the Health 
and Safety Executive (HSE) during the last 3 years? 
 
Having established that Mr Moncrieff had submitted this question in a number of formats 
already, the Governance Manager undertook to establish whether such a request had 
been received and its current status for response in terms of the Freedom of Information 
legislation.   
 
Following on from the question he raised at the last meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and 
the Islands Area Committee, Mr Moncrieff advised that he had not received a truthful 
response from the Governance Manager.  
 
The Governance Manager advised that the response to the question asked had been 
provided to Mr Moncrieff via the Council’s Customer Service Centre following the meeting 
on 6 September 2023.   
 
Mr Moncrieff indicated that he had a further question in relation to Councillor expenses. 
Having established that an answer to this question had already been provided, the Vice 
Chair declined to accept this question.  
 

 5. CHARTS UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a presentation by the Vice Chair of the Cultural 
Heritage and Arts Assembly (CHARTS) for Argyll and the Isles.  The presentation included 
information on the impact of partnership working on both regional and local areas and 
provided highlights of key projects throughout the MAKI area.  Mr Adams also provided 
information in relation to funding streams and the benefits of the continued support 
received from Argyll and Bute Council.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee thanked Mr Adams for his 
informative presentation and noted the information provided.   
  
(Reference: Presentation by Vice Chair, CHARTS, submitted) 
 

 6. ACHA ANNUAL UPDATE  
 

Consideration was given to a presentation by the Chief Executive of ACHA, which 
provided an update on a number of areas including the investment programme for 
2023/24; the Warm Homes Fund Project; the Business, Energy, Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 
Whole House Retrofit Programme; the progress of the replacement of wet electric heating 
systems; the Exemplar Estates initiative and information on the Scottish Government 
Grant which has allowed the progression of a number of adaptations and essential aids for 
the most vulnerable customers across Argyll and Bute.  Information on welfare rights was 
also provided.   
 
Decision  
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee thanked Ms Mundie for her 
informative presentation and noted the information provided.   
  
(Reference: Presentation by Chief Executive, ACHA, submitted) 



 
 7. HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP - PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 

(APRIL - JUNE 2023/24)  
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on performance against 
each of the service areas and the 93 supporting Key Performance Indicators, as well as 
an update from the Heads of Service giving a wider context and identifying risks and 
mitigations.  The report also provided an update on the National Health and Wellbeing 
Outcomes and Ministerial Steering Group Integration Indicators and the information in 
relation to delayed discharges.   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee considered and noted:- 
 
1. the performance for FQ1 (April to June 2023/24); 

 
2. the summary overview of the Heads of Service Performance update; 

 
3. the performance update on the National Health and Wellbeing Outcomes and the 

Ministerial Steering Group Integration Indicators, as at Appendix 1 of the report; 
 

4. the System Pressure Report for August 2023, as at Appendix 2 of the report; and  
 

5. the Delayed Discharge Sitrep for August 2023, as at Appendix 3 of the report. 
 

(Reference:   Report by Senior Manager, Performance and Improvement, Argyll and Bute 
HSCP, dated 6 December 2023, submitted) 
 

 8. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ2 2023/24  
 

Consideration was given to the Area Performance Report for financial quarter 2 of 
2023/24 (July to September 2023) which illustrated the agreed performance measures for 
the period. 
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:- 
 
1. noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as presented;  

 
2. agreed that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report, the Area Committee 

contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any queries; and  
 

3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 
comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 6 December 2023, submitted) 
 

 9. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  
 



The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided links to the recent activities 
of Roads and Infrastructure Services; information on the Roads Capital Programme and 
an update on the A816 Ardfern Landslip.   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee considered and noted the 
contents of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 6 December 2023, submitted) 
 
The Chair moved and the Committee agreed to adjourn for a short comfort break until 
12:20pm.  Upon resuming, all those present, were as per the sederunt, with the exception 
of Councillor Tommy MacPherson, who had submitted his apologies for the remainder of 
the meeting.   
. 
 

 10. KILKERRAN CEMETERY UPDATE REPORT  
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the works carried out to 
increase the lair availability at Kilkerran Cemetery and in identifying another site to build a 
new Cemetery for Kintyre.   
 
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:- 
 
1. considered and noted the remaining availability and current works to repurpose 

Kilkerran Cemetery which officers estimate will extend the cemetery lair availability by 
8 years;  
 

2. considered and noted the updated comments relative to Cemetery development at 
Kilkerran in the Moy Holdings area; and   

 
3. agreed that this item should remain on the workplan until such time as another site to 

build a new Cemetery for Kintyre has been identified and agreed. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 6 December 2023, submitted) 
 

 11. TARBERT PLAY PARK UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the work 
carried out with the Tarbert Play Park Group and subsequent presentation to the Tarbert 
Community Council on Thursday, 9 November on renewing the Tarbert Play Park.   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:- 
 



1. considered and noted the positive engagement with the local Community Council and 
the Tarbert Play Park Group; 
 

2. considered and noted the proposed change in play park design and equipment which 
has been asked for locally by residents and the Play Park Group; and 

 
3. considered and noted the proposed process for tendering for the new play park. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 6 December 2023, submitted) 
 
Having declared a non-financial interest in the following item of business, Councillor 
Philand left the room and took no part in discussion of this item. 
. 
 

 12. LOCHGILPHEAD CARS - RECOMMENDATION OF GRANT AWARD  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which sought agreement on the granting of 
awards for the remaining two priority building projects that form part of the Lochgilphead 
Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS).   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee approved the following grant 
offers from the Lochgilphead Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS):- 
 
1. up to two hundred and twenty one thousand, nine hundred and thirty three pounds and 

twelve pence (£221,933.12) to the owners of 2-4 Argyll Street, Lochgilphead; and  
 

2. up to one hundred and seventy five thousand, seven hundred and fifty pounds and 
eighty pence (£175,750.80) to the owners of 6-10 Argyll Street, Lochgilphead.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Economic Development, 
dated 6 December 2023, submitted) 
 
Councillor Philand re-joined the meeting for the remainder of the business.   
. 
 

 13. CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report which provided details of a number of the Trusts and 
Bequests that remain active in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area and sought 
agreement from Members on proposed distribution methods. 
 
It was noted that the reference to the Hutcheson Memorial Trust contained within the 
report and appendix should in fact read Hutcheon Memorial Trust.   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:- 
 
1. noted the financial position of the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust Funds as of 

December 2023; 



 
2. agreed that the Hutcheon Memorial Trust and May Paterson Trust prizes be limited to 

£30;  
 

3. agreed that all other charities and trust funds, that have historically been awarded to 
Council departments and Allied partners, are awarded on the basis outlined in 
paragraph 5.5 and defined within Appendix 1 of the report; and  

 
4. agreed that officers develop proposals for distribution arrangements for the Campbell 

Bequest, McNeill Bequest, the Mcalister Mortification and the Fisher Bequest for later 
consideration by Members.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 6 December 2023, submitted)   
 

 14. MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Committee gave consideration to the Area Committee workplan for future meetings.  
It was noted that further discussion would take place with Education in terms of the 
scheduling of the Secondary School Reports which are currently scheduled for the June 
Area Committee meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee considered and noted the 
contents of the workplan. 
 
(Reference:  Area Committee Workplan, dated 6 December 2023, submitted) 
 

 15. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS  
 

Having noted that Councillor Jennifer Kelly was elected in the Ward 1 By-Election held on 
Thursday, 2 November 2023, the Committee gave consideration to a report which advised 
that Councillor Jennifer Kelly had been appointed as a Trustee of the Kintyre Youth Fund.   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee noted the recommendations 
contained within the report.     
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 6 December 2023, submitted)   
 
FIELD_SUMMARY 


